

- WHEREAS, Hall County, Georgia, was created on December 15, 1818, and named after Lyman Hall, who was a signer of the Declaration of Independence and former governor of the State of Georgia; and
- WHEREAS, the year 2023 marks the 205<sup>th</sup> year of Hall County's existence, providing a wonderful opportunity to appreciate the County's rich history, diverse culture and thriving community; and
- WHEREAS, we take this opportunity to recognize Hall County's employees that serve its citizens by setting the standard for excellent local government services in the state of Georgia; and
- WHEREAS, Hall County's organizational values include: serving citizens, enhancing community, responsible stewardship, valuing transparency, and efficient cooperation; and
- WHEREAS, this 205th year has seen meaningful investments, and we thank the many community leaders and stakeholders who play vital roles in creating the legacies that we will long treasure; and
- NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Hall County Board of Commissioners does hereby proclaim December 15, 2023, to be

## HALL COUNTY DAY

and encourages every citizen to take time this year to celebrate this historic anniversary and honor its contributions to the prosperity of the State of Georgia and Hall County.

Adopted this 14th day of December 2023.

RICHARD HIGGINS	KATHY COOPER	BILLY POWELL
CHAIRMAN	District 1	DISTRICT 2
GREGG POOLE	JEFFREY STOWE	JENNIFER RIVERA
DISTRICT 3	DISTRICT 4	COMMISSION CLERK